

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,

Respondents.

Case No. 14-1090

(consolidated with Nos.  
14-1091, 14-1092, 14-1113)

**OPPOSITION OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS  
TO MOTION TO TRANSFER CONSOLIDATED CASES TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Jane E. Mago  
Jerianne Timmerman  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS  
1771 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-5430

Helgi C. Walker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ashley S. Boizelle  
Lindsay S. See  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Transfer To The Third Circuit Would Not Advance The Interest Of Justice. ....	5
A. The <i>April 15 Order</i> Does Not Arise Out Of The Same Proceedings As Those At Issue In The Third Circuit's <i>Prometheus</i> Cases. ....	5
B. The Third Circuit's Purported Retention of Jurisdiction Over Minor Aspects Of The Commission's 2008 Order Does Not Trump The Statutory Factors Favoring Venue In This Court. ....	11
C. Movants' Requested Relief And The Doctrine Of Comity Do Not Support Transfer. ....	17
II. The Convenience Of The Parties Overwhelmingly Favors Resolution In This Court. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. FCC</i> , 486 F.2d 411 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Am. Public Gas Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 555 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Arkansas Midland Railroad Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 2000 WL 1093266 (D.C. Cir. June 8, 2000) .....	11, 14
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18
<i>Eschelon Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>GS Roofing Prods. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 262 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>In re 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review</i> , MCP No. 122 (J.P.M.L. June 4, 2014) .....	3
<i>ITT World Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 621 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	16
<i>Liquor Salesmen’s Union Local No. 2 of State of N.Y. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	16
<i>NCCB v. FCC</i> , 555 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n for State of N.Y. v. FPC</i> , 472 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a) .....	1, 2, 4, 19
47 U.S.C. § 402(a), (b).....	16
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56.....	3, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Promoting Diversification of Ownership In the Broadcasting Industry; Rule and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements in Local Television Markets, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Order, FCC No. 14-28, 2014 WL 1466887 (rel. Apr. 15, 2014).....</i>	<i>1, 6, 7, 8, 14</i>
<i>Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcasting Services, MB Docket No. 07-294, Report and Order and Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 FCC Rcd 5922 (2008).....</i>	<i>7</i>
S. Rep. No. 100-263 (1987), <i>reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3198 .....</i>	<i>15</i>
